In accordance with ‘
Rule 18.8 of the VV U O 7
Insolvency (England &

Weles) Rules 201 Notice of progress report in a winding-up

g

Companies House

by the court
>
o
P
b *A7E2EB6Q*
A15 08/09/2018 #410
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

gyt (o [+ 6 s [s [7[o %

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Port Vale (Valiant 2001) Football Club Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Steven John

Surname Currie

Liquidator’s address
Building name/number [ Alexander House

Street ‘ Waters Edge Business Park

[ Campbell Road

Post town ‘ Stoke on Trent
County/Region | Staffordshire
Postcode [S T|4| 4| D|B
Country I England
u Liquidator’s name ©
Full forenamels) | @ other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname | another liguidator.
Liquidator’s address ®
Building name/number | @ Cther liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | another liguidator.
Post town |
County/Region |
Postcode |
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

fol's  [of7 [2fofa[7

To date

fofe Forr fafolnls

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature — - R —

X B

L__L_/

Signature date

22 [of's [2[of1[s

04/17 Version 1.0




WUQ07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informaticn you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

I Contact name

James Everist

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Currie Young Limited

Add
[ " Alexander House

| Waters Edge Business Park

| Campbell Road

Stoke on Trent

County/Regi K
ounty/Regian Staﬁordshlre

= [o[r[al Talolal_

I o England

| Past town

]DX

[ Tedephone

01782 394500

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors

Port Vale (Valiant 2001) Football Club Limited
- In Compulsory Liquidation

2 July 2018



PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liguidater’'s Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

] Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 3 July 2017 to 2 July 2018 including a cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 3 July 2013 to 2 July 2018

B Time Analysis for the period 3 July 2017 to 2 July 2018

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period 3 July 2013 to 2 July 2018

D Additional Information in Relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



PORT VALE {VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

2.1

22

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Steven John Currie of Currie Young Limited, Alexander House, Waters Edge Business Park,
Campbell Road, Stoke on Trent, ST4 4DB, was appointed as Liquidator of Port Vale (Valiant
2001) Football Club Limited (the Company) on 3 July 2013 following the presentation of a
petition for the compulsory winding up of the Company. The winding-up order was made on 3
July 2013 in the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Birmingham under court reference
number 6284 of 2013. This progress report covers the period from 3 July 2017 to 2 July 2018
(the Period) and should be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have
been issued.

Please note that Robert Michael Young was removed from office by way of a court order dated
19 December 2016 due to his retirement.

tnformation about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found in the attached Privacy Notice. If you are unable to download this, please contact
us and a hard copy will be pravided to you.

The principal trading address of the Company was Hamil Road, Burslem, Stoke on Trent, ST6
1AW. The business traded under the name Port Vale Foothall Club.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Alexander House, Waters Edge
Business Park, Campbell Road, Stoke on Trent, ST4 4DB and its registered number is
04669703.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account for the period of this report including a
cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from the date of my appeointment as Liguidator to
2 July 2018.

Receipts

Bank Interest Gross

| have received bank interest totalling £26.34 in bank interest during the period.

Payments

Banking Fees
| have paid £88.30 in banking fees during the period.

Secretary of Stafe Fees
The sum of £750.75 has been paid in respect of the Secretary of State fees applied to the
receipts in to the Insclvency Service Account during the period.

Office Holders Fees
During the period, | have drawn £9,000.00 plus VAT on account of my outstanding time costs.
Further details can be found at section 4 below.

Tax on Interest

in totatl £5.27 has been paid in respect of the corporation tax due on the bank interest received
during the period.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

23

2.4

2.5

26

2.7

2.8

29

2.10

2.1

2.12

Administration

A liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and
other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company's creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated the appaintment, such as agreeing
the strategy for the liquidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising, opening and
maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodically to creditors,
HMRC and the Registrar of Companies.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

It is anticipated that the work the Liquidator and his staff have undertaken to date will bring a
financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the Company
only {from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors)
or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3™ party security, result in a distribution
to the preferential and/or unsecured creditors of the Company.

Based on the above, | currently anticipate the total expenses that may be incurred in dealing
with the remainder of the Company’s asset realisations to be £10,000.00.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated cutcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
3 of this report. A Liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from
unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but aiso those of any secured
and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured
creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most
typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarty, if a distribution is to be paid
to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend
payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time
and cost will be involved by the Liguidator in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidator
is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as the Corpany Directors’
Disqualification Act 1985 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations
by Office Holders in Administration and tnsolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring
any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries
that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the
liquidation and is confidential.

As previously reported a solicitor has been instructed to assist me with my investigations and
the potential legal actions on a CFA basis. This solicitor has sought Counsel's opinion on the
potential claims available to me and they believe that claims should be brought against certain
individuals. My solicitor is continuing with the collection of the necessary documentation to
pursue such claims.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Matters still to be dealt with

2.13  The only outstanding matter is the conclusion of the investigations/legal actions referred to
above.

3 Creditors
Secured Creditors

3.1 Stoke on Trent City Council received a distribution of £160,000.00 in the Administration along
with repayment of their trading loan in the sum of £440,000.00. They have also received a
distribution of £67,000.00 during the Liquidation.

Preferential Creditors

3.2 The preferential creditors received a distribution of 100 pence in the pound in the CVA that the
Company was previously under.

Unsecured Creditors

3.3 | have received claims totalling £1,025,885.96 from 116 creditors. | have yet to receive claims
from 11 creditors whose debts are estimated to total £891.29.

34 The unsecured creditors received a distribution of 2.16 pence in the pound during the CVA.

35 Dependent upon the outcome of my investigations as detailed in section 2 above, it is uncertain
as to whether there will be any further distributions to the unsecured creditors.

36 The CVA proposed by me and approved by creditors on 26 April 2012 provided that | shall not
be obliged to set aside a prescribed part pursuant to Section 176A(4) of the Act..

4 Liquidator’s Remuneration

41 The Creditors' Committee approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by me (as liquidator) and the various grades of my staff
calcutated at the prevailing charge out rates in attending to statutory matters arising in the
liquidation and | am authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services
provided by my firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insclvency Practice
9), in accordance with my firm's policy.

Furthermore, it is agreed that | be authorised to an uplift of 100% for the costs of any
investigation/forensic work leading to recoveries from the unpaid shares or other antecedent
transactions.

42 My time costs for the Period are £3,815.00. This represents 16.9 hours at an average rate of
£225.74 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation. To date, £186,500.00 plus
disbursements of £769.44 has been drawn on account.

43 Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 3 July 2013 to
2 July 2018 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative
time costs incurred to date are £121,781.00. This represents 500.8 hours at an average rate
of £243.17 per hour.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001} FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

44

4.5

46

5.1

52

6.1

In considering the remaining work to be done in this liquidation, | currently anticipate that my
time costs to complete the liquidation will be approximately £12,000.00. | will update creditors
on this in my next progress report.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from http://www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/requlation-and-guidance/quides-to-fees

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

| am required to provide a further repoert on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the end of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this,
in which case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

Yours faithfully

'S J Currie
Liquidator

Enc

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 3 July 2017 to 2 July 2018 including a cumulative Receipts
and Payments Account for Period from 3 July 2013 to 2 July 2018

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



Port Vale (Valiant 2001) Football Club Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/07/2017 From 03/07/2013
of Affairs To 02/07/2018 To 02/07/2018
£ £ £

SECURED CREDITORS
Stoke on Trent City Council NIL 67,000.00
NIL (67,000.00)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Unclaimed Dividends from CVA NIL 9,319.90
Cash at Bank NIL 68,284.99
O R Balance NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 26.34 597.41
Perry Deakin Dividend NIL 2,038.56
Administration Surplus NIL 46,290.93
Utilities Refund NIL 409.75
Rates Refund NIL 6,160.53
26.34 133,102.07

COST OF REALISATIONS

0O.R. Remuneration NIL 1,070.00
Banking Fees 88.30 446.40
Secretary of State Fees : 750.75 22,786.17
Office Holders Fees 9,000.00 16,500.00
Office Holders Expenses ' NIL 769.44
Courier Costs NIL 98.00
Legal Fees NIL 12,010.00
Tax on Interest 5.27 119.47
Stationery & Postage NIL 656.79
Payment of Unclaimed Dividends NIL 7.845.67
Storage Costs NiL 233.86
Statutory Advertising NIL 80.65
(9,844.32) (62,616.45)
(9,817.98) 3,485.62

REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB 3,485.62

3,485.62




PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
Appendix B

Time Analysis for the period 3 July 2017 to 2 July 2018

Ligquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



=141 SZh LBIS Hoddng g siueja|ssy|
Q8 S61 Jabeuepy
59t EED [BUOISSj0.d Joluag JayiQ)
$6¢ 4 FECE]
ey WNWXe ey LWNWUIY KioBajer spel)

*3SED SIY} YilM POAIOAL| SIAGUIIW YEIS JO) Sale: Jnoablieys jo Leiwng

¥L'52Z 00's518'c 06891 0z0 01T 0T'LHLE 1] 4 SN0 |BJOL
0o'o 000 000 0oQ Q00 oo'e coo Buipe.)
€8'E6) 0SpL) [+:30] 000 oLC coe 0Z0 " sjessy Jo unjjesiesy
00'sZe 0069 ooe 000 oce GOt o000 sueneBissau)
LE71TT 00084’ 056 000 occ oo 0s’L slo)pe.sg
009 000 ooo [ols]1] pcoe [Hs)s] 000 SJONEW Jyeds 9sED)
rL0ET 05508 o725 oza or'l gzo oLt Buiue|d  urupy
(3) ey yejs Hoddng S[RUOISSBJ0d

Apnoy abesary {3) ys00 sy SINOH 101 1 SHURySISSY Ioquag Jayo JeBeury stiyieg UOHSUNZ YIOM 4O UOREOLISSRID

8102/20/20 0L L10Z/L0/E0 WOl g
1804 '8pog peioid
papWIT an(o [feqiood (L00Z UBleA) S1BA HOH - DNAMEZC0d

Arewwng 3s09 g awi] 6dIS - Ajug swiy




PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
Appendix C

Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period 3 July 2013 to 2 July 2018

Ligquidator's Annuzl Progress Report to Creditors



P1'9ge
vi'gel
E9PPE
20'r9L
00'ssL
00592
reove
00°0LE
00°gL)
00°¢El
0o'sel
00'E8T
hadrder4
£5'502
¥6'E0E
- LL'S61

00'890'601

056¥2'L
00'9¢Z'0}
05001'S
0080124
05°Lev
00'692
0542L°T
00'982
008l
05°9Z5
05°0F
DrS0Z'8E
05 p0'y
0018l
00'680'€Z
05218’

_ 000
05 'ERP 00°0
020E 000
0£'88 000
og'vh 000
08°EL 000
05 000
00'} 000
008 000
097 000
0o’k 000
08t 00'0
0e'0 000
00'SEL Q00
oSk 000
og'e 000
0852 000
0564 000

006L9'E
06ZE
000
00'g
000
o¥'LL
oo
000
000
08z
000
00'0
000
0§04
000
0¥
000
00t

05'180°EL
0866
06'L
peLe
oo
08've
000
050
057}
000
000
06'e
0£0
ooyl
oe’l
0s°0
a6'L
00l

00'096'22
0l
Q001
s’k
sz
00'ze
052
000
00
000
(HO
G0
600
00'8¢€
0o
oLk
0s'k2
09'S

§T0Z/60/0€ OL €102/£0/€0 WOl

00's92
00’
00’
000
000
000
000
000
000
oo'o
oo'c
000
(I
1Y
oce
000
o000
000

00'00E'6
00°0g
08's
05’9
(1594
09'e
000
000
0s0
00’0
o000
000
000
05’1
04'L
0z'l
0g')
0040

coo
000
000
000
000
coo
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

052¥8'65
0s8'lst

9

¢

186004 (T00Z JUelleA) 9BA HOd - DNM | DNM'6200dS9

Alewwng - Joday sasuadx3g pue awil



E 3 SZh HEIS poddng g SiUBisIssy]
092 56l FEE
FE] EE] |eUQISsajold Joluas JeLiD)|
562 S6Z pELI]
ajey WhuNXepn ey WU Kobajeq apeio)|

‘2983 S|} YIlM PAAIOAL] SI9QWAL Je}s 10} sajel Jnoabieys Jo Aewwing

LBKTT QOELLTL 0E°LS e 08’1 [ YR [ 444 SINOH [ejol
e 000 000 aoo 000 oo a0o Gupe.t
50'8E2 00'b00') 0k ooo 0o’k 0oE 0zo Siessy Jo Uoles|isey
00'Gie 05'LLL'E 0s'bL 000 a0 0sZi Q0Z suopebisany|
0L'¥2C 0081’ 0g'L2 alL’o 0z's ootk 009 s10)paL
[ Q5'cra o7 2r4 oo'o oz’ o0oo Q5L sJepep oipoads ased
YLELS QCEE’+ 058 [y oy [ Lt Bujuueld B upY
(3) ayey yeys poddng s{eUOISS3j0Id

Aunoy afetany (3) 1500 ouay, SINCY [€J0L 7 SjueISISSY Jojuag JARQ abeuey Jauueqd UoRIUNS YoM JO UOREIYISSED

81L0Z/20/20 ‘0L §10Z/01/10 ‘WOl
. 150d :@po) pafoid
pejwr qnio [eqiooS (1002 IWBNIEA) 3jeA HOd - INMEZ00d

Arewwing 1509 g awil 6dIS - Anu3 swiy



PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

22

3.1

3.2

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usuaily consist of a Director, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisar Basis of Fee Arrangement
Grindeys Solicitors (leqal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements
Lupton Fawcett Denison Till (legal advice) Contingent basis

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Liquidator's Expenses & Disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Banking fees 358.10 88.30 - .
Secretary of State 22,035.42 750.75 - 25,000.00
Solicitors fees 12,027.90 - - Uncertain
External storage of books & records 830.73 - 309..76 1,500.00
Company search 1.00 - - 1.00
Statutory advertising 91.67 - - 91.67
Courier costs 98.00 - - 98.00
Tax on interest 114.20 5.27 - 180.00
Payment of unclaimed dividends 7,845 67 - - 7.845.67
Category 2 dishursements

Business mileage 142.65 - - -
Stationery and postage 656.79 - 687.63 1,500.00

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

3.3

chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by perscnnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



CURRIE YOUNG LIMITED CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder’s remuneration, together with an explanaticn of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT QF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. Hefshe will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES
Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required)} - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supptier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payabie to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approvat):

« |nternal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting;
Car mileage is charged at the approved rates of HM Revenue & Customs at the date of travel,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the bhasis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates. Storage boxes are also recharged to a case at cost per box;

+ Postage on all circulars, charged at the prevailing rates of the Royal Mail at the time of posting.

1 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 |bid 1



(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement;

*» Telephone and facsimile
e Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

The following charges will apply where the precise cost to the case can be determined:

Type and Purpose

Internal Photocopying 10p per sheet of paper
Stationery 10p per letterhead

CURRIE YOUNG LIMITED CHARGE-OUT RATES
The rates charged by the various grades of staff as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 October 2015 —

until further notice
Director 295
Senior Manager 260
Manager 240
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 165
Administrator 125
Junior 95

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6-minute units.



CPL18oOP

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance1 requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where craditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder’s remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level,
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Catagory 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly incurred on the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based on a reasonable
method of calculation.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

« Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per miig;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the periocd for which the storage
charge relates.

¥ Statement of Insalvency Practice 9 {SIP 8) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales {Effective 1 April 2007}

2 tbid 1



CPL{800P

i {B) The foliowing items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

s Telephone and facsimile
s Printing and photocopying
+« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions, The rates applying to the Stoke office as at the date
of this report are as follows:

i Charge-out

Rate

\ Grade of staff (£ per hour)

! Partner 1 395
Director 345

i Senior Manager 310

: Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Junior Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to cases.
It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



